
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 16 September 2019 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Local Pension Board Terms of Reference.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
2018/19.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 23 - 56) 

7.  
  

LGPS Central Governance. 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 57 - 62) 

8.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - April to 
June 2019 Quarter.  
 
 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 63 - 74) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 
9.  

  
Pension Fund Administration - Current 
Developments.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 75 - 112) 

10.  
  

Consultation - Local Valuation Cycle and 
Management of Employer Risk.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 113 - 
124) 

11.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 125 - 
134) 
 

12.  
  

Pension Fund Training Policy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 135 - 
152) 

13.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Local Pension Board will be held at 9.30am 
on the following dates:- 
 
2 December 2019 
16 March 2020 

29 June 2020 
28 September 2020 
7 December 2020 
 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Cllr. E. Pantling 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 17 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Cllr. E. Pantling 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mr. D. Jennings CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
  

Mr. D. Jennings in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mrs. R. Page CC be appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
  
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
Members noted that a letter had been sent to  Cllr. D. Alfonso on behalf of Board 
members, thanking her for her contribution to the work of the Board  during her time as 
the Leicester City Council employer representative. 
 
It was noted that the review of the Terms of Reference (ToR) was still ongoing. It was 
intended that the Board would be asked to approve a revised ToR document at its next 
meeting in September. 
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
6. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2018-19 
and the Internal Audit Plan 2019-20).  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which detailed the 
internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire Pension Fund. A copy of the report 
marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board welcomed the outcome of the 2018-19 audit report which had resulted in a 
positive assurance grading  with no high importance recommendations. 
 
In response to questions from members regarding audit days assigned to client 
management, the Director confirmed that the five additional days undertaken related to 
days spent researching and meeting with other LGPS Partners internal audit services to 
discuss progress with LGPS Central Ltd and the compilation of a Pensions Assurance 
Framework concerning key areas for the company. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. Local Government Pension Scheme Complaints Procedure  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources and Director and 
Law and Governance, the purpose of which was to update the Board on the Internal 
Dispute Regulation Procedure (IDRP) complaints received since January 2018 and seek 
agreement to proposed changes to which officers were authorised to deal with 
complaints. A copy of the report marked ‘9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that Scheme members were able to 
complain under the IDRP Stage 1 and Stage 2 procedure to either the member’s scheme 
employer or their previous employing authority. Whilst the report detailed cases referred 
directly to the fund during 2018, it was possible there were other cases the Fund was 
unaware of which were managed by the complainants previous employer. 
 
It was noted that the IDRP procedure reviewed whether a correct decision had been 
made by either the employer or the administering authority, highlighting any areas of 
potential maladministration. It did not have the authority to change a decision but could 
award the complainant with compensation up to  £750 where appropriate. 
 

4



 
 

 

The proposed changes to the delegation would enable the Director of Law and 
Governance to delegate stage 1 and 2 complaints to internal and external solicitors 
(usually Derbyshire County Council), or the Pensions Manager. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Board note the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure complaints the 
scheme had received since January 2018. 
 

b) That the Director of Law and Governance (or in their absence, the Head of Law) is 
authorised, in appropriate circumstances, to delegate the adjudication of Stage 1 
complaints or matters referred at Stage 2 to a suitably qualified experienced 
internal or external decision maker as set out in paragraphs 10 to 12 in the report. 

 
 

10. Pension Fund Administration Report - January to March 2019 Quarter  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on relevant issues 
in the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions Section 
against its Performance Indicators. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 
i) The remaining cases as of March 2019 for preserved benefits, aggregations and 

retirements were all higher than the Key Performance Indicator target. Efforts to 
reduce these figures were ongoing, however it was recognised that the current 
priority for the Pension Section was to process preserved benefits which needed to 
feed through to the Fund’s actuarial valuation. The Director confirmed that the 
Section was working at full capacity to try and manage the high level of work;  
 

ii) Whilst  outstanding GMP reconciliation cases were relatively high, the Fund had 
effectively completed Phase 1 and its performance compared favourably with 
many other funds; 
 

iii) 30,000 pensioners were now being paid each month through the new pensioner 
payroll system Altair. The Altair Member Self-Service system had gone live in 
January and as of the end of May 17,500 members had signed up; 
 

iv) The Pensions Section had met with Legal Services to discuss the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure appeal in a neighbouring Fund concerning a member who 
had a terminal illness, which had been upheld by the Pensions Ombudsman. The 
Fund had since written to all employers to ask that they review the process to 
which they deal with such cases to reduce any risk to the fund.  
 

v) Since the Board’s last meeting, Members were pleased to note that all but one of 
the larger employers, who were required to provide their Fund discretions, had 
done so. It was expected that the one outstanding discretion was near completion. 
 

vi) Since the Board’s last meeting, progress had been made on the outstanding 
Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment (TUPE) cases. There however 
remained a disagreement with Avanti Schools and Govindas, concerning the bond 

5



 
 

 

value, and it was suggested that the scheme members affected be written to in 
order for them to be aware of the situation. TUPE cases were carefully monitored 
by the Pensions Manager due to the significant risk to the Fund should an 
outsourcing employer be declared bankrupt without a bond having been signed. 

 
vii) From the next quarter another four areas; Leicester City Council, Academies paid 

through East Midlands Shared Services, De Montfort University and the Police and 
Crime Commissioners office would be paid through monthly postings.  

 
viii) Government were currently consulting on a change which would see the Fund’s 

evaluation move to a four year cycle to align with other government calculations. 
More information was awaited as to how it would function, whether there would be 
a bridging year and how it could affect smaller less stable employers. The change 
to the valuation cycle would not affect the reporting on investment manager 
performance on the six monthly valuation updates which would continue to be 
considered by the Local  Pension Committee;. 
 

ix) Whilst the Fund could not be fully protected against the potential financial 
implications of Brexit, it had mitigated some of the risk by employing an active 
currency hedge. 

 
Members thanked the Pensions Section for its  hard work, noting the significant work 
pressures it currently faced. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Board notes the report. 
 

b) That the Pensions Manager writes to the nine members of Avanti affected to 
inform them of the lack of bond agreement. 

 
11. Pension Fund Governance and Administration  

 
The Director of Corporate Resources provided the Board with report on the governance 
and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that in order for the Board to fully meet the LGPS Regulations 
Scorecard requirements in relation to its training plan, the names of individual board 
members would be added to the current programme. 
 
Board members also supported the utilisation of the training available via the Pensions 
Regulator website which contained various resources and online learning to better 
support their knowledge and understanding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the names of individual board members be added to the training plan in order for it 
to be fully compliant with Local Government Pension Scheme requirements. 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 

 

 
12. Year-End and Statutory Deadlines.  

 
The Director of Corporate Resources provided the Board with an update on progress 
made on the 2018/19 year-end process for the production of the annual benefit 
statements required by the deadline of the 31 August 2019. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
17 June 2019 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 16 SEPTEMBER 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a revised Terms of Reference for 
the Local Pension Board. 

  
Background 

 
2. The Local Pension Board was established on 1st April 2015 in accordance with 

Section 5 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and regulation 106 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended). The Board was 
established by Leicestershire County Council as Administering Authority for the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund and operates independently of the Local Pension 
Committee.  
 

3. The role of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority as Scheme Manager in 
ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme including, securing compliance with LGPS 
Regulations, other legislation and the requirements of the Pensions Regulator.  
 

4. Leicestershire County Council retains ultimate responsibility for the administration 
and governance of the scheme. The role of the Board is to support the 
Administering Authority to fulfil that responsibility and secure compliance with any 
requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator. 

 
Terms of Reference Review 

 
5. The existing terms of reference were approved in 2015 upon the formation of the 

Board. Having now been operational for over four years, it was considered 
beneficial for the terms to be reviewed and this process began earlier in 2019. The 
review was undertaken having regard to the Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB) model 
terms of reference, Government legislation, other relevant guidance and terms of 
reference of other Board’s. Members of the Board have been consul
[...]
 FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Board’s views on the Annual Report and 

Accounts of the Pension Fund for the financial year  2018/19. 

Background 

 
2. There is a statutory requirement for the Annual Report and Accounts (attached as an 

appendix) to be available on or before 1st December 2019.  The accounts are 
unqualified by the auditor. 
 

3. The Annual Report sets out the way in which the Pension Fund is managed both in 
relation to the administration of benefits and to the investment of the Fund’s assets, 
and this is an opportunity for the Board to suggest any amendments which they feel 
are necessary before it is received by the Local Pension Committee. 
 

4. The Local Pension Committee will approve the Annual Report and Accounts of the 
Pension Fund for the financial year 2018/19 at its meeting on the 8 November before 
being received at the Local Pension Fund AGM on 18 November 2019. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. The Board is asked to comment on the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and  

Accounts for 2018/2019. 
 

Appendix 
 

Appendix A - Pension Fund Annual Report 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
None Specific 

 
 

23 Agenda Item 6



Background Papers 
 

None 
 
Officers to Contact 

 
Declan Keegan – telephone (0116) 305 7668 
Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 
 
Chris Tambini – telephone (0116) 305 6199 
Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

24

mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk


Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

1 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME LEICESTERSHIRE 

Administered by 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

Pension Fund Annual Report 

Year ended 31st March 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 25



Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

2 
 

CONTENTS 

 
1. INTRODUCTION ...............................................................................................................
[...]
iations

ALATS The Association of Local Authorities’ Treasurers Societies 

CIPFA The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

CLG Communities and Local Government (former name of MHCLG)

CPD Continuous Professional Development 

FE Further Education

JC Joint Committee formed under s102 of the Local Government Act 1972

LA Local Authority 

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme

LPB Local Pension Board 

MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

NAO National Audit Office

PF Pension Fund

PIRC Pensions and Investment Research Consultants Ltd

PLSA Pension and Lifetime Savings Association 

PSPA 2013 Public Service Pensions Act 2013

PSAA Public Sector Audit Appointments 

s101 A committee established under s101 of the Local Government Act 1972

s151 An officer with responsibilities under s151 of the Local Government Act 1972

SAB Scheme Advisory Board for the Local Government Pension Scheme in England and Wales 

SCT Society of County Treasurers 

SLT Society of London Treasurers 

SWT Society of Welsh Treasurers

TPR The Pensions Regulator 

Abbreviations

111



London  |  Birmingham  |  Glasgow  |  Edinburgh    T 020 7082 6000  |   www.hymans.co.uk   |   www.clubvita.co.uk

Hymans Robertson LLP (registered in England and Wales - One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EA - OC310282) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. A member of Abelica Global.  

© Hymans Robertson LLP. Hymans Robertson uses FSC approved paper. 

112



 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
16 SEPTEMBER 2019  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
CONSULTATION – LOCAL VALUATION CYCLE AND MANAGEMENT OF 

EMPLOYER RISK  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board on the 
potential implications of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) consultation “LGPS: Changes to the local valuation 
cycle and the management of employer risk policy”. 

 
 Backgrou
[...]
E DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 
 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of any changes relating to the risk 
management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension 
Regulator’s Code of Practice. 

 
 
Background 

 
2. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and administration 

of public service pension schemes requires that administrators need to record and 
members be kept aware of ‘risk management and internal controls’. The code 
states this should be a standing item on each Pension Board and Pension 
Committee agenda. 

 
3. In order to comply with the code the risk register and an update on supporting 

activity is included on each agenda. 
 
 

Risk Register 
 

4. The updated Risk Register is attached as an appendix to this report. Progress 
updates have been made to risks 1, 2, 4, 11, 12 and 14. The rating of risks 1 and 2 
has reduced to reflect the progress made in the Guaranteed Minimum Pension and 
system implementation projects.  
 

5. A new risk (5) has been added relating to the McCloud age discrimination case. The 
remedy for the case is likely to have a significant financial and administrative 
impact. 

 
 

Identified Risks of Concern 
 

6. There are currently no identified risks of concern. 
 
Recommendation 
 

7. The Local Pension Board is asked to note the latest risk register of the Pension 
Fund. 

 

125 Agenda Item 11



Appendix 
 
Appendix A- Risk Register 

 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
None 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr I Howe, Pensions Manager, Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6945 Email: Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk  
 

126



Leicestershire Pension Fund Risk Register September 2019 

Risk 
no 

Service Risk Causes (s) Consequences 
Risk 

Owner 
List of current 

controls 
I L
[...]

Roles of advisers and other key persons/bodies 

LGA Trustee Training event details (3 days split over Oct, Nov, Dec 2017) Cllr Jennings, Cllr Bedford 

12 March 2018 – Reports 

Administration and Communication Strategy (draft) – includes, providing pension information to the administering authority and deduction and payment of 

contributions 

18 June 2108 – Reports and Training  

Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Internal controls and risk management 

Year-end 

Breaches, annual benefit statements, IDRP, record keeping, roles of advisers and other key persons/bodies    

17 September 2018 – Training 

Pension Taxation – Annual and Lifetime Allowance 

3 December 2018 – Reports and Training 

Record Keeping 

Admission Bodies – Bonds and Guarantors 

 

150



17 and 18 January 2019  

LGA Trustee Training Event attended by Mrs Stobbs 

4 March 2019 – Reports and Training 

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) – Prudential 

Valuation – year-end 

 

 

 

To monitor Board Members training, dates of the reports and training are recorded.  

IH 01/04/2019 

151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019.
	5 Local Pension Board Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Revised TOR

	6 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19
	Pension Fund Annual Report 2018-19 v2

	7 LGPS Central Governance
	8 Pension Fund Administration Report - April to June 2019 Quarter
	Copy of APPENDIX B - Data improvement plan Q report Aug 19

	9 Pension Fund Administration - Current Developments
	Appendix A - Good Governance

	10 Consultation - Local Valuation Cycle and Management of Employer Risk
	Pension Board - Valuation Cycle and Employer Risk - consultation reply 19062019 Appendix A

	11 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix A - Risk Register Sep 19 Final

	12 Pension Fund Training Policy
	Pension Fund Training Policy - Appendix 1 and 2
	Pension Fund Training Policy - Training Programme

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 16 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Mrs. R. Page (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
13. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

14. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
The Chairman reported with great sadness the death of County Councillor and Vice-
Chairman of the Council, Mr David Jennings CC who had died on 30 August 2019 aged 
72. David had served on the Council since his election in 1992 and had been Chairman 
of the Local Pension board since its inception. 
 
Members joined the Chairman in standing in silent tribute to the memory of Mr David 
Jennings. 
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

17. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

18. Local Pension Board Terms of Reference  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on the revised 
Local Pension Board Terms of Reference. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

2 

The Director said that the Local Pension Board had been established on 1 April 2015. 
Following its four years of operation it was agreed that the Terms of Reference (ToR) 
would be reviewed. The review considered the Scheme Advisory Board’s model terms of 
reference, Government legislation and other relevant guidance. Board members were 
also consulted as part of the process. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i) The revised ToR included the requirement for the Board to review LGPS Central 
pooling arrangements/developments annually as part of the Fund’s annual report. 
Members were assured that this did not preclude the Board from reviewing the 
matter more frequently if necessary . 

 
ii) Whist the ToR made it clear that the Board was not a committee of the 

Administering Authority (Leicestershire County Council), it was expected to comply 
with the procedure rules, as set out in the Leicestershire County Council 
Constitution, including the publication of agenda papers and minutes.   
 

iii) It would be expected that the Chair of the Local Pension Board consult with the 
Scheme Manager before convening an urgent meeting to ensure the Chair was 
advised appropriately and any necessary arrangements were made. 

 
iv) Employee representatives could only be selected by a vote of scheme members at 

the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Leicestershire Pensions Fund. It was 
the Administering Authority and the City Council’s responsibility to appoint 
Employer Representative’s using its own due process.  

 
v) ‘Reference to ‘Other advisors’ approved by the Scheme Manager’ referred to 

external advisors who would be invited for a specific report under consideration or 
to provide training to the Board. 
 

vi) The Pension Fund would meet any reasonable expenses, such as training, of the 
Board and meet any travel costs as per Leicestershire County Council’s Members’ 
Allowance Scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Terms of Reference be approved. 
 

19. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to present the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund 2018/19 for 
comment. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and were pleased that it presented the Fund as being in 
a healthy position. 
 
Arising from the report members noted the following: 
 

i) The Fund had started to see an increase in pensioners and a decrease in 
preserved members due to the change in Government legislation that allowed 
benefits to be claimed from the age of 55. 



 
 

 

3 

 
ii) There were over 4,000 members with no entitlement to their benefits as they had 

not met the requirement of having paid contributions into the fund for a minimum of 
two years. These members were eligible to transfer their benefits to an alternative 
pension arrangement or to a refund of their contributions.  
 

iii) LGPS Central had appointed three external global equities managers for its Global 
Active Equities Fund, this would help mitigate the risk of one of the managers 
performance being poorer than expected.  
 

iv) LGPS Central was expected to save six million pounds over the first 15 years. The 
realisation of savings would take this amount of time due to the initial cost of 
establishing the pool, product development and transitional costs. 

 
v) Due to the performance of assets often fluctuating it was more accurate to look at 

the performance of the Targeted Return Managers over the past three years, 
rather than one year.  

 
vi) Hedging arrangements were in place to mitigate some of the currency risk arising 

from the continued uncertainty over the UK’s departure from the EU. 
 

vii) The Local Pension Committee reviewed the Fund’s investment policy yearly and 
would take into account the Government’s increasing push for passive investment. 

 
viii)As part of the Fund’s valuation, officers were working with employers to set 

contribution requirements with the aim of reducing the time expected to achieve a 
fully funded position.  

 
RESOLEVD: 
 
That the draft Pension Fund Annual Report be welcomed, and comments submitted as 
part of the report to the Local Pension Committee on 8 November 2019. 
 
 

20. LGPS Central Governance  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to present the governance arrangements of LGPS Central. A copy of the 
report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

21. Pension Fund Administration Report - April to June 2019 Quarter  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
relevant issues in relation to the administration of Fund benefits and performance against 
its key indicators. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 



 
 

 

4 

i) The reduction in performance of ‘pensioner’s and ‘death benefits paid within ten 
working days’ had been expected due to staff resource having been reallocated to 
year-end work that was time critical.  

 
ii) Members were pleased that the section had reconciled 79,927 Guaranteed 

Minimum Pension (GMP) cases and that there were only 122 that the Council was 
unable to settle. 

 
iii) Since the Altair Member Self – Service system was implemented in January, over 

20,000 members had used the system. Board members would have an opportunity 
to see how the system worked at a future training session.   
 

iv) The Scheme Manager was pleased to report that since the Board’s last meeting, 
progress had been made in the completion of the legal admission agreement and 
bonds needed for the successful transfer of undertakings protection of 
employment of several employers. It was hoped a legal agreement would be 
signed by 20th September for the Avanti/Govindas TUPE. The Board would receive 
the details of all outstanding employers without bonds in place at a future meeting. 
 

v) All academies paid through East Midlands Shared Service had adopted the 
monthly posting arrangements, whilst Leicester City Council and De Montfort 
University were working positively with the Pensions Section towards 
implementation. 

 
Whilst the implementation of IConnect remains on a phased roll out, Members were 
concerned that there remained some employers who were not fully engaging with the 
implementation of monthly posting. This was despite the Pension Section providing 
technical guides and training sessions. It was noted that those choosing not to implement 
the new arrangements were not fulfilling their contractual agreement as part of the Fund’s 
Administration and Communication Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Scheme Manager be requested to: 

 

a) Report the breach by Avanti and Govindas to the Pensions Regulator unless a 
signed legal agreement was received by 20th September 2019. 
 

b) Write twice to Fund employers with outstanding TUPE cases before reporting the 
employer to the Pension’s Regulator. 
 

c) Take appropriate action to resolve matters to increase, or reintroduce, the required 
bond’s where Fund employers have allowed it to lapse. 
 

d) Write to Fund employers who had failed to engage with the implementation of 
monthly posting by the 31 March 2020, and update the Board at a future meeting. 

 
22. Pension Fund Administration - Current Developments  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose of 
which was to report on relevant issues relating to the administration of the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 9’. 
 



 
 

 

5 

Members noted that the effect of the McCloud age discrimination ruling on the Fund was 
currently unknown. The Fund would continue to work with the Actuary to consider the 
financial impact. 
 
The Fund had responded to the Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB) Good Governance 
Consultation, its view had aligned with the SAB’s favoured option of ‘Model 2’ that would 
ensure greater ring-fencing of the LGPS within the existing structures. It was expected 
that any implementation would be preceded by further consultation which the Board 
would continue to be updated on. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report. 
 

23. Consultation - Local Valuation Cycle and Management of Employer Risk  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose of 
which was to provide members with the Fund’s response to Government’s consultation 
on changes to the local valuation cycle and management of employer risk. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members welcomed the Fund’s response to Government’s consultation on the proposal 
to allow further education, sixth form college and higher education corporations to be able 
to stop new employees having access to the LGPS. 
 
The Fund was also aware that the Government had indicated it would not rescue failed 
employers, which meant any pension liabilities would be the responsibility of the Fund. 
This risk was being considered as part of the actuarial valuation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report. 
 

24. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’. 
 
A new risk that related to the McCloud age discrimination case had been added to the 
risk register. The concern was national, and it was yet unknown what impact the case 
would have on the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the revised risk register of the Pension Fund. 
 

25. Pension Fund Training Policy  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on the draft Pension 
Fund Training Policy. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these 
minutes.  
 



 
 

 

6 

Members supported the development of a training policy for the Board and Local Pension 
Committee members which would help ensure that good governance of the Fund was 
maintained. 
 
The Board would continue to receive training on a rolling basis and the training 
knowledge forms which members were asked to complete would help form the future 
training programme. Officers would consider upcoming agenda items to ensure members 
had adequate understanding of forthcoming issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the revised training policy. 
 

26. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The Board noted that the next Annual General Meeting of the Leicestershire Pension 
Fund would take place on the 18th November 2019 at 12.30pm at the Council Chamber, 
County Hall and that Board members were welcome to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Local Pension Board will be held at 9.30am on the following 
dates:- 
 
2 December 2019 
16 March 2020 
29 June 2020 
28 September 2020 
7 December 2020 
 
 
 

9.30  - 11.50 am CHAIRMAN 
16 September 2019 

 
 


